

FINAL BRIEF

*Prudie -
puff*

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
ON NOVEMBER 14, 1991

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 91-1001
(includes consolidated Nos. 91-1091,
91-1092, 91-1132, and 91-1220)

CITY OF HOLYOKE GAS & ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

JAMES R. DOTY
General Counsel

KATHARINE GRESHAM
Assistant General Counsel

LESLIE E. SMITH
Special Counsel

CHRISTOPHER PAIK
Attorney

Of Counsel
PAUL GONSON
Solicitor

Securities and Exchange Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Background.....	5
B. The Statutory Scheme: the Public Utility Holding Company Act and the Federal Power Act.....	7
C. Proceedings Before the Securities and Exchange Commission.....	8
1. Section 10(b)(1).....	10
2. Sections 10(c)(1) and 11(b)(2).....	15
3. Section 10(c)(2).....	16
4. Section 7(d)(2).....	18
5. Denial of requests for an evidentiary hearing.....	20
D. Proceedings Before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. THE COMMISSION CONSIDERED THE POTENTIAL ANTICOM- PETITIVE CONCERNS POSED BY THE ACQUISITION PURSUANT TO SECTION 10(b)(1) AND PROPERLY LOOKED TO THE FERC FOR A RESOLUTION OF THOSE CONCERNS.....	24
A. The Commission Made Specific Findings Regarding Anticompetitive Effects Based on Evidence in the Record.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

Page

B.	The Commission Properly Looked to the FERC as the Appropriate Regulatory Agency To Resolve Problems Attributable to the Merged Company's Control of Transmission Access and Bulk Power Supplies.....	27
II.	THE COMMISSION PROPERLY CONSIDERED THE "PUBLIC INTEREST" IN HAVING PSNH EMERGE FROM BANKRUPTCY IN EVALUATING WHETHER THE ACQUISITION SATISFIED CERTAIN PUHCA REQUIREMENTS.....	32
III.	THE COMMISSION PROVIDED REASONED EXPLANATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS FOR ITS FINDINGS PURSUANT TO SECTION 10(c)(2) WITH RESPECT TO ECONOMIES AND EFFICIENCIES....	37
A.	The Commission's Findings Regarding Savings Attributable to the Merger Were Based on a Reasoned Analysis and Supported by Evidence in the Record.....	37
B.	The Commission Took into Account the Petitioners' Objections with Respect to Savings Attributable to the Acquisition.....	41
IV.	THE PETITIONERS' REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....	44
A.	The Commission Addressed HG&E's Complaint That the Acquisition Would Result in an Unduly Complicated Structure.....	44
B.	The Commission's Conclusion that the Securities to Be Issued in Connection with the Acquisition Were "Reasonably Adapted" to NU's Earning Power Was Sound.....	45
C.	An Evidentiary Hearing Was Not Warranted.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	1-A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
American Electric Power Co., 46 S.E.C. 1299 (1978).....	37
Arcadia, Ohio v. Ohio Power Co., 111 S.Ct. 415 (1990).....	28
Association of Massachusetts Consumers, Inc. v. SEC, 516 F.2d 711 (D.C. Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 1052 (1976).....	22, 49
*City of Lafayette v. SEC, 454 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1971), aff'd 411 U.S. 747 (1973).....	25, 27, 28 <u>passim</u>
*City of Lafayette v. SEC, 481 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	25, 27, 28 <u>passim</u>
Environmental Action, Inc. v. SEC, 895 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir. 1990).....	30, 37
Federal Trade Commission v. Indiana Federation of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	22
Municipal Electric Association of Massachusetts v. SEC, 413 F.2d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	24, 27, 28 <u>passim</u>
Northeast Utilities Service Co., Docket Nos. EC90-10-000, ER 90-143-000, ER 90-144-000, ER 90-145-000 and EL 90-9-00, <u>slip op.</u> (FERC August 9, 1991) (available on LEXIS).....	20, 21, 22 <u>passim</u>
Northeast Utilities Service Co., 53 FERC ¶ 63,020 (Initial Decision December 20, 1990).....	21, 36
Northern States Power Co., 36 S.E.C. 1 (1954).....	30
SEC v. New England Electric System, 390 U.S. 207 (1981).....	37
Universal Camera Corp. v. National Labor Relations Board, 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	22

CASES (continued):

Vermont Department of Public Service v. Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission, 817 F.2d 127
(D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 49

*Wisconsin's Environmental Decade, Inc. v. SEC, 882
F.2d 523 (D.C. Cir 1989)..... 22, 25, 30
passim

*Indicates cases principally relied on.

STATUTES:

Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935, 15 U.S.C. 79a, et
seq.:

Section 1, 15 U.S.C. 79a..... 7

Section 3(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 79c(a)(1)..... 30

Section 6, 15 U.S.C. 79f..... 7, 9

Section 7, 15 U.S.C. 79g..... 7, 9

Section 7(d)(1), 15 U.S.C. 79g(d)(1)..... 47

Section 7(d)(2), 15 U.S.C. 79g(d)(2)..... 18, 24, 45

Section 9, 15 U.S.C. 79i..... 7, 9

Section 10, 15 U.S.C. 79j..... 7, 9

Section 10(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. 79j(b)(1)..... 10, 11, 13
passim

Section 10(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. 79j(b)(2)..... 19, 46

Section 10(b)(3), 15 U.S.C. 79j(b)(3)..... 32, 33, 34

Section 10(c)(1), 15 U.S.C. 79j(c)(1)..... 15, 16, 23
passim

Section 10(c)(2), 15 U.S.C. 79j(c)(2)..... 16, 23, 32
passim

Section 11, 15 U.S.C. 79k..... 8, 9, 15

Section 11(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. 79k(b)(2)..... 15, 23

Section 12, 15 U.S.C. 79l..... 8, 9

Section 13, 15 U.S.C. 79m..... 8

Section 20(a), 15 U.S.C. 79t(a)..... 15, 29

Section 24(a), 15 U.S.C. 79x(a)..... 22

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 824a, et seq.

Section 202, 16 U.S.C. 824a..... 8

Section 203, 16 U.S.C. 824b..... 8, 20, 29

Section 204, 16 U.S.C. 824c..... 8

Section 205, 16 U.S.C. 824d..... 8

Section 206, 16 U.S.C. 824e..... 8

RELEASES:

Centerior Energy Corp., Holding Co. Act Rel. No. 24073,
35 S.E.C. Dkt. 1002 (Apr. 29, 1986)..... 37

New England Electric System, Holding Co. Act Rel.
No. 22309, 24 S.E.C. Dkt. 298 (Dec. 9, 1981)..... 30

Wisconsin Electric Power Co., Holding Co. Act Rel.
No. 24267, 37 S.E.C. Dkt. 387 (Dec. 18, 1986)..... 30

MISCELLANEOUS:

The Wall Street Journal, May 17, 1991, at C8, col. 4..... 6

FINAL BRIEF

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
ON NOVEMBER 14, 1991
